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BOARD MEETING MINUTES
Regular Meeting

Date: July 10th, 2025

Board Members Present Staff Present Others Present

Christine Jurek - Chair Francine Larson Katie Evans

Larry Goenner - Vice Chair Andrea Bumgarner* NRCS District Conservationist
Joshua Krenz - Secretary David Wick*

Shelly Binsfeld — PR&lI Miranda Wagner*

Griffin Northrop*

Jason Selvog - Absent
*denotes partial attendance
+ Remotely attended

Regular Agenda

1.

Call to Order
Meeting was called to order by Chair Jurek at 8:30 a.m. A quorum was present.

Pledge of Allegiance
Jurek led the Board of Supervisors in the Pledge of Allegiance.

Open Forum
There were no comments from the audience.

Approval of Regular Agenda

25.07.01 - Motion by Goenner, second by Krenz to approve the agenda as presented. Allmembers
voting in favor. Motion carried.

Approval of Consent Agenda.

Approval of June 12, 2025 Board Meeting Minutes - Draft minutes were presented.

Authorization to provide final payment to Matthew Westgaard for a Woodland Stewardship Plan,
#WSP-FY25-01 for $300.00 — The original contract with Matthew Westgaard for a (508M) Woodland
Stewardship Project was approved on March 13th, 2025. The total project cost is $1200.00. The
project was approved at a flat rate cost share of eligible expenses not to exceed $300.00. Funding
for this project will be allocated from FY25 Conservation Contracts. Check #7950 was signed at the
end of the meeting.

Authorization to provide final payment to Lesley Ronson for a Conservation Cover project, # DW-
FY24-08 for $1,153.68 — The original contract with Lesley Ronson for a (327) Conservation Cover
project was approved on April 10th, 2025. The total project cost is $2,091.40. The project was
approved at 75% cost share of eligible expenses not to exceed $1,248.16. Funding for this project
will be allocated from FY24 CWF Drinking Water grant, FY25 and FY24 Conservation Contracts.
Check #7951 was signed at the end of the meeting.

Authorization to provide final payment to Janice Wallin for a Hayland Planting project, #2024-12-
01 for $2,150.37 — The original contract with Janice Wallin for a (512) Pasture and Hayland Planting
project was approved on December 10th, 2025. The total project cost is $2,150.37. The project was

Sherburne Soil & Water Conservation District Regular Board Meeting July 10th, 2025
Pagelof4

SWCD 5



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

approved at a flat rate cost share of eligible expenses not to exceed $2,171.45. Funding for this
project will be allocated from FY23 Capacity and FY25 Conservation Contracts. Check #7952 was
signed at the end of the meeting.

Authorization to provide final payment to Kiel Golly for a Cover Crop project, #DW-FY24-05 for
$2,730.00 — The original contract with Kiel Golly for a (340) Cover Crop project was approved on
February 13, 2025. The total project cost is $2,730.00. The project was approved at a flat rate cost
share of eligible expenses not to exceed $4,200.00. Funding for this project will be allocated from
FY24 CWF Drinking Water grant. Check #7953 was signed at the end of the meeting.

e 25.07.02 - Motion by Goenner, second by Krenz to approve the consent agenda as presented. All
members voting in favor. Motion carried.

June 2025 Financial Reports
Krenz read the June 2025 Program Summary Report. Discussion was had. Krenz reported that he
reviewed the monthly financial statements prior to the Board meeting, verifying accuracy.

e 25.07.03 - Motion by Krenz, second by Jurek to accept the June 2025 Financial Reports as
submitted, subject to audit. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

July 2025 Accounts Payable — The Board reviewed the July 2025 Accounts Payable Summary. The report
includes all unpaid bills from 6/12/2025 — 7/9/2025. Check numbers 7940 through 7949 totaling
$43,535.02 were submitted for approval.

e 25.07.04 - Motion by Krenz, second by Jurek to approve the July 2025 Accounts Payable as
submitted. Members voting in favor: Goenner, Jurek, S@(og, Krenz. Members opposed: None.
Members Abstained: Binsfeld. Motion carried. a

Supervisor Committee Reports & Vouchers - Goenner and Krenz reported attendance at the MASWCD
Area 4 Summer meeting. Jurek spoke about her attendance at the MRSCWE JPE Board Meeting. No
committee report from Binsfeld.

e 25.07.05 - Motion by Goenner, second by Jurek to approve the Supervisor Vouchers as submitted.
All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

District Manager’s Report — Larson reviewed her monthly activities. Written report available upon
request.

NRCS Activity Report — Katie Evans, NRCS District Conservationist submitted the NRCS activity report
prior to the meeting. Written report available upon request.

District Staff Monthly Reports — Available SWCD staff reviewed their monthly activities with the Board.
Individual written reports available upon request.

Commissioner Report — No report was given for the month of July.

MRSC 1W1P Update — Written report available upon request. Larson updated the Board on the recent
MRSC 1W1P activities.

Rum River Watershed Partnership Update — Written report available upon request. Larson updated the

"Board on the recent Rum River Watershed Partnership activities.
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15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Consider 2025 Outstanding Conservation Cooperator Candidate — Larson discussed the MASWCD
nominations for the 2025 Annual Convention Awards programs. The District staff in partnership with
NRCS staff request that Windland Flats be nominated as the Sherburne SWCD 2025 Outstanding
Conservation Cooperator (OCC). The OCC will be honored at the Tour of Practices as well as at the
MASWCD Convention. Discussion was had.
T[urel Goenner
e 25.07.06 — Motion by Se)@g, second by Jufek to nominate Windland Flats as the Sherburne
SWCD 2025 Outstanding Conservation Cooperator. Members voting in favor: Goenner, Jurek,
Seog, Binsfeld. Members opposed: None. Members Abstained: Krenz. Motion carried.

Authorization to execute Cost Share contract with Andrea Preppernau for a Conservation Cover
project, #CFA-FY25-01, not to exceed $660.00 — Larson reviewed the proposed contract with the City of
Baldwin foran (415M) Vegetated Swale Stormwater project in Section 36, City of Baldwin. The estimated
project cost is $40,155.36. Requesting 75% cost share of eligible expenses not to exceed $7,500.00.
Project installation deadline is 12/1/2025. Funding for this project will be allocated from District Cost
Share.

e 25.07.07 — Motion by Krenz, second by Jurek to approve authorization to execute Cost Share
contract with Andrea Preppernau for a Conservation Cover project, #CFA-FY25-01, not to exceed
$660.00. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

Authorization to execute Cost Share contract with the City of Baldwin for a Stormwater Project, #2025-
07-01, not to exceed $7,500.00 — Larson reviewed the proposed contract with the City of Baldwin for an
(415M) Vegetated Swale Stormwater project in Section 36, City of Baldwin. The estimated project cost
is $40,155.36. Requesting 75% cost share of eligible expenses not to exceed $7,500.00. Project
installation deadline is 12/1/2025. Funding for this project will be allocated from District Cost Share.

e 25.07.08 — Motion by Krenz, second by Jurek to authorization to execute Cost Share contract
with the City of Baldwin for.a Stormwater Project, #2025-07-01, not to exceed $7,500.00. All
members voting in favor. Motion carried.

Authorization to execute Contract for Services Agreement with MASWCD for Coordination of the State
Envirothon — Larson reported that-ss an Area Envirothon host, Sherburne SWCD was approached by
MASWCD to take over as the State Envirothon Coordinator. Staff are honored to be considered and are
very excited for the opportunity. Contracts are currently being drafted by the MASWCD. The agreement
will include $7500.00 for staff time to administer the program.

e 25.07.09 — Motion by Krenz, second by Jurek to authorization to execute Contract for Services
Agreement with MASWCD for Coordination of the State. All members voting in favor. Motion
carried.

Authorize District Manager to hire Natural Resource Agricultural Technician — Larson reported that
District Technician Lilly Bowman turned in her resignation notice effective 7/11/2025. Larson requested
approval to replace Bowman’s position. Larson and lead staff worked to updated key responsibilities for
the position. Hiring Range will fall within the approved 2025 salary table for District Technicians
(652,413.39 - $64,355.76). Funding for this position will come from a variety of existing sources including,
but not limited to, RCPP Soil Health, RCPP Irrigation, Buffer Implementation funds, Soil Health Delivery
grant, Watershed Based implementation (WBIF) funds, CWF Drinking Water grant, Engineering Technical
Assistance (ETA) and the Nitrogen Fertilizer Management Plan (NFMP) grant. Discussion was had.

e 25.07.10 — Motion by Krenz, second by Jurek to approve authorization of District Manager to
hire a Natural Resource Agricultural Technician. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

Sherburne Soil & Water Conservation District Regular Board Meeting July 10th, 2025
Page 3of 4

SWCD 7



20. Upcoming Meetings and Events — Discussion was had regarding upcoming events and schedules.

21. Adjournment

e 25.07.11 — Motion by Krenz, second by Jurek to adjourn the meeting. All members voting in
favor. Motion carried.

Meeting adjourned at 10:03 a.m.
Respectfully submitted by Andie Bumgarner, Admin Assistant/Marketing.

| certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the minutes approved by the Board of Directors.
Signature ytlel /

L -1 >S5

Date
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1:31 PM
08/04/25

Accrual Basis

SHERBURNE SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

Account QuickReport
As of July 31, 2025

Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance
10000 - Cash 701,818.73
10100 - SWEEP Account 652,574.73
07/07/2025 Funds Transfer 537.94 652,036.79
07/08/2025 Funds Transfer 571.00 651,465.79
07/11/2025 Funds Transfer 19,271.30 632,194.49
07/14/2025 Funds Transfer 96,722.88 728,917.37
07/16/2025 Funds Transfer 14,726.49 714,190.88
07/17/2025 Funds Transfer 118.27 714,072.61
07/18/2025 Funds Transfer 26,613.68 687,458.93
07/21/2025 Funds Transfer 65,251.32 752,710.25
07/22/2025 Funds Transfer 442.85 752,267.40
07/23/2025 Funds Transfer 750.00 751,517.40
07/24/2025 Funds Transfer 1,730.38 753,247.78
07/25/2025 Funds Transfer 20,108.87 733,138.91
07/28/2025 Funds Transfer 23,425.04 756,563.95
07/30/2025 Funds Transfer 9,620.93 766,184.88
07/31/2025 Funds Transfer 56.26 766,241.14
07/31/2025 Interest 1,897.96 768,139.10
07/31/2025 Funds Transfer 325.87 768,464.97
Total 10100 - SWEEP Account 199,030.64 83,140.40 768,464.97
10200 - Bank of ER - Checking 49,244.00
07/03/2025 EFT MN Dept of Revenue - Sales Tax Sales & Use Tax 571.00 48,673.00
07/03/2025 EFT Health Equity FSA - Health Equity 537.94 48,135.06
07/07/2025 EFT Waste Management Building Expense - Garbage/Recycling 214.60 47,920.46
07/07/2025 Funds Transfer 537.94 48,458.40
07/08/2025 Funds Transfer 571.00 49,029.40
07/10/2025 7940 Bogart, Pederson & Associates, Inc Engineering Services 1,719.75 47,309.65
07/10/2025 7941 Carp Solutions, LLC L2L - Consutling Expense 25,460.00 21,849.65
07/10/2025 7942 City of Elk River Vehicle - Maintenance & Fuel 899.52 20,950.13
07/10/2025 7943 Coyote Moon Grille Women in Ag Event - Rental Deposit 750.00 20,200.13
07/10/2025 7944 MASWCD Area IV Meeting Registration 80.00 20,120.13
07/10/2025 7945 MN Board of Water and Soil Resou... BWSR - Training Registration - MWPCP 180.00 19,940.13
07/10/2025 7946 MVTL Laboratories, Inc. Water Monitoring - Lab Expense 1,499.00 18,441.13
07/10/2025 7947 Sherburne County Auditor/Treasurer ~ Building Rent = July - Sept 7,333.75 11,107.38
07/10/2025 7948 Vonco ll, LLC L2L - Carp Removal 63.00 11,044.38
07/10/2025 7949 WaterGuards LLC AlS - Inspection 5,550.00 5,494.38
07/10/2025 7950 Westgaard, Matthew #WSP-FY25-01 BMP Cost Share 300.00 5,194.38
07/10/2025 7951 Ronsen, Lesley #DW-FY24-08 BMP Cost Share 1,153.68 4,040.70
07/10/2025 7952 Wallin, Janice #2024-12-01 BMP Cost Share 2,150.37 1,890.33
07/10/2025 7953 Golly, Kiel #DW-FY24-05 BMP Cost Share 2,730.00 -839.67
07/11/2025 EFT ADP PR - 6/22/2025 - 7/5/2025 13,523.63 -14,363.30
07/11/2025 EFT ADP Payroll Taxes - PR 6/22/2025 - 7/5/2025 5,747.67 -20,110.97
07/11/2025 EFT PERA PERA - PR 6/22/2025 - 7/5/2025 3,102.56 -23,213.53
07/11/2025 EFT Nationwide Retirement Solutions Nationwide - PR 6/22/2025 - 7/5/2025 2,100.24 -25,313.77
07/11/2025 EFT Health Equity HSA - PR 6/22/2025 - 7/5/2025 50.00 -25,363.77
07/11/2025 Deposit - Parks 4,547.93 -20,815.84
07/11/2025 Deposit - Allocation 97,427.75 76,611.91
07/11/2025 Funds Transfer 19,271.30 95,883.21
07/14/2025 EFT MN PEIP Health Insurance - August Premium 5,948.24 89,934.97
07/14/2025 Funds Transfer 96,722.88 -6,787.91
07/15/2025 EFT Blue Cross Blue Shield of MN BCBS Vision - June 2025 28.15 -6,816.06
07/15/2025 EFT Charter Communications Building Expenses - Internet 160.00 -6,976.06
07/15/2025 Deposit - MDA Pest 397.50 -6,578.56
07/16/2025 Funds Transfer 14,726.49 8,147.93
07/16/2025 Deposit - Ob Wells 3,960.00 12,107.93
07/17/2025 Funds Transfer 118.27 12,226.20
07/18/2025 EFT ADP Payroll Processing Fees 66.20 12,160.00
07/18/2025 EFT NCPERS LIFE INSURANCE Life Insurance - EE 32,32 12,127.68
07/18/2025 Funds Transfer 26,613.68 38,741.36
07/18/2025 Deposit - AID 66,677.04 105,418.40
07/20/2025 EFl Marco Building Expense - Copier Services 410.53 105,007.87
07/21/2025 EFT Guardian Insurance Disability Insurance - August Premium 144.14 104,863.73
07/21/2025 Funds Transfer 65,251.32 39,612.41
07/22/2025 Funds Transfer 442.85 40,055.26
07/23/2025 Funds Transfer 750.00 40,805.26
07/23/2025 Deposit - NFMP 1,874.52 42,679.78
07/24/2025 Deposit - AIS 37,569.50 80,249.28
07/24/2025 Deposit - Rum 609.07 80,858.35
07/24/2025 Deposit - Trees 93.71 80,952.06
07/24/2025 Funds Transfer 1,730.38 79,221.68
07/25/2025 EFT Health Equity Health Equity - June Premium 5.50 79,216.18
07/25/2025 EFT ADP Payroll Processing Fee 75.00 79,141.18
07/25/2025 EFT ADP Payroll - PR 7/6/2025 - 7/19/2025 15,152.60 63,988.58
07/25/2025 EFT ADP Payroll Taxes - 7/6/2025 - 7/19/2025 5,350.74 58,637.84
07/25/2025 EFT PERA PERA - Supervisor PR 70.00 58,567.84
07/25/2025 EFT PERA PERA - PR 7/6/2025 - 7/19/2025 2,811.57 55,756.27
07/25/2025 EFT Nationwide Retirement Solutions Nationwide - PR 7/6/2025 - 7/19/2025 2,100.24 53,656.03
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1:31 PM SHERBURNE SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

08/04/25

Accrual Basis

Account QuickReport
As of July 31, 2025

Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance
07/25/2025 EFT Health Equity HSA - PR 7/6/2025 - 7/19/2025 50.00 63,606.03
07/25/2025 EFT Cardmember Services Credit Card Expenses - 6/6/2025 - 7/8/2025 2,840.96 50,765.07
07/25/2025 Funds Transfer 20,108.87 70,873.94
07/28/2025 EFT Minnesota State Retirement System  Severence - LB & GN 3,554.90 67,319.04
07/28/2025 Funds Transfer 23,425.04 43,894.00
07/29/2025 Deposit - Trees 56.26 43,950.26
07/29/2025 Deposit - WPLMN 9,620.93 53,571.19
07/30/2025 Deposit Trees 325.87 63,897.06
07/30/2025 Funds Transfer 9,620.93 44,276.13
07/31/2025 Funds Transfer 56.26 44,219.87
07/31/2025 Funds Transfer 325.87 43,894.00

Total 10200 - Bank of ER - Checking 306,300.48 311,650.48 43,894.00

Total 10000 - Cash 505,331.12 394,790.88 812,358.97
TOTAL 505,331.12 394,790.88 812,358.97
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TREASURER'S MONTHLY REPORT SHERBURNE SWCD

7/31/2025
PROGRAM SUMMARY
Beginning Receipts Disbursement End of Month
PROGRAM Balance Balance
Operating Funds
District $ 508,399.60 | $ 48563282 |% 38289476 |$ 611,137.66
SUBTOTALS $ 508,399.60 | $ 485,632.82]|$% 382,894.76 | $§ 611,137.66
Program Funds
BWSR SWCD Capacity Grant FY23 $ 44490 | $ - $ 44490 | $ -
BWSR Conservation Contract FY24 $ - $ - 3 - $ -
BWSR Conservation Contract FY25 $ 3,623.54 | $ - $ 2,005.47 | $ 1,618.07
BWSR Buffer Initiative FY24 $ 424004 | % - $ 44219 | § 3,797.85
BWSR Buffer Initiative FY25 $ 10,000.00 | $ = $ = $ 10,000.00
BWSR Buffer Initiative FY26 $ - $ - $ - $ -
BWSR Conservation Delivery FY25 $ 661012 (9% - $ 3,962.04 | $ 2,648.08
BWSR Conservation Delivery FY26 $ - $ - $ - $ -
BWSR P1 - SH Staffing Grant $ 9055404 | $ = $ 7,592.97 | $ 82,961.07
BWSR P2 - SH Tech Grant $ 13,79553 % = $ 590.90 | $ 13,204.63
BWSR P3-SH TE $ - $ = $ = $ =
AIS Prevention Aid $ (14,305.83)| $ 37,569.50 | $ 7,566.54 | $ 15,697.13
AIS Contingency Funds $ 2214540 | % - $ - $  22,145.40
LWM $ 361488 | 9% 5,418.50 | $ 4,089.47 | $ 4,943.91
NRBG WCA $ 1,471.06 | $ e $ 1,636.57 | $ (165.51)
District Project Funds $ 18,000.00 | $ - $ - $ 18,000.00
Plant Materials Learning Center $ 1,313.88 | $ - $ - $ 1,313.88
CWF Drinking Water $ 9,831.00 | $ - 3 6,854.77 | $ 2,976.23
CWEF Eagle Lake Alum Study $ 2208057 |9 - $ - $ 22,080.57
SUBTOTALS $ 193,419.13 | $ 42,988.00 | $ 35,185.82 | $§ 201,221.31
| TOTAL FUNDS $ 812,358.97
DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS
Beginning Receipts Disbursement: | End of Month
Balance Balance
Bank Account Summary
Cash Checking $ 4924400 (% 306,30048 ($ 311,65048 | 9% 43,894.00
SWEEP $ 65257473 | % 199,030.64 | $ 83,140.40 | $ 768,464.97
CD-74 $ - $ - $ - $ -
Money Market $ - $ - $ - $ -
SUBTOTALS $ 701,818.73 | $ 505,331.12|$ 394,790.88 | $ 812,358.97
| TOTALFUNDS $ 812,358.97
SWCD Financial Summary 7/31/2025
Cash - Previous Balance $ 701,818.73
Revenue 3 225,058.04
Expenses $ 114,517.80
Cash - Ending Balance $ 812,358.97
/
Treasurer's Signature - Ao~ LA VO N Date g//;//ZS
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